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Attachment 6

Rigid Plastic Packaging Container (RPPC) Program

Certification of 1996 Compliance 

Questions and Answers 

Set #1

July 17, 1998

The following questions were posed at an interested party meeting on July 13, 1998, and to Board staff from individual companies or their representatives.  These questions and answers were mailed to every company that received a certification request, unless a company subsequently indicated it did not use RPPCs in 1996.

1)  Are the certification forms upwardly or downwardly “compatible?” (i.e., does the certification form apply to the parent and other entities under the umbrella of the parent corporation, or only to the entity that received the form and its subsidiaries?

Answer:  If more than one corporate affiliate received the certification forms, and/or there is doubt about which affiliate or affiliates should submit the forms, the certification forms should be submitted by the entity or entities that are considered  “product manufacturers” as defined in 14 CCR 17943(b)(12).  In other words, if the company’s name is on a rigid plastic packaging container label, it is considered a “product manufacturer” and must submit the forms if requested by the Board.

2) When does the 60-day clock start: at the time of mailing; at the time of initial receipt (green card) or at the time of receipt by the responsible person?

Answer:  The  completed “Product Manufacturer Certification Form,” and if appropriate, a “Container Manufacturer Certification Form,” must be postmarked no later than 60 calendar days from the date on which the Board’s request arrived via certified mail.  This date is the “Date of Delivery” as specified on the green U.S. Postal Service “Domestic Return Receipt” card, PS Form 3811, December 1994. (14 CCR 17946 (e)) 

3)  What if a “regulated” company does not submit a completed certification form?

Answer: If a "regulated" company does not submit to PriceWaterhouse the “Product Manufacturer Certification Form,” and the “Container Manufacturer Certification Form” if their containers were source-reduced or had postconsumer content, the company will be in violation of the regulations.  

If a company fails to provide information requested by the Board in accordance with 14 CCR 17942 et seq., it may be subject to the fines and penalties pursuant to Section 17949. (14 CCR 17947 (d)) The regulations state that “Any violation is a public offense and is punishable by a fine not to exceed $100,000. In addition, violators may be subject to a civil penalty not to exceed $50,000 per violation. Total fines and penalties may not exceed $100,000 per annum per violator.” (14 CCR 17949)  If a company provides false or misleading information, the Board must refer the company to the Attorney General for prosecution for fraud.

4) What if a non-regulated company does not submit a form indicating that it is not subject to the law?

Answer:  Companies that were sent certification forms but do not use RPPCs are not required to notify the Board.  However, the Board requests that such companies either return page 2 of the “Product Manufacturer Certification Form” to PriceWaterhouse or call Board staff so that their company’s name may be removed from the Board's mailing list. 

5) What if a company manufactures products that are both exempt and products that are in regulated containers?

Answer:  For those products which are exempt as defined in 14 CCR 17944.5, a company must submit the following information to the Board via certified mail:

-the rigid plastic container(s) for which the exemption is being claimed;

-the basis for the exemption; and

-the name, mailing address, and telephone number of the person to whom the Board shall direct future communication relating to the exemption

For those products which are regulated, a company must submit the required certification forms.  The exempt products would not be noted on the forms.  (14 CCR 17945)

6)  Will access to the certification information be limited within the Board?

Answer:  The statute prohibits the Board or PriceWaterhouse  from disclosing proprietary information to the public. (PRC Section 42323)  We will take steps to ensure that Board staff, advisors, and Board members abide by the law.

7) When would the names of non-compliant companies be disclosed?  

Answer:  If and when the Board levies fines or penalties against violators of the requirements for a particular compliance year, it must publish a list of these violators setting forth the amount of any fines or penalties. (PRC Section 42322 (d))

8) At what point would any of the information submitted under the 1996 certification process be made public?

Answer:  At no time, will any confidential or proprietary information from the 1996 certification forms be made public.  Other information may be available prior to the September Board meeting.

9) How is the total volume of a closed container measured for purposes of defining an RPPC ?

Answer:  A “product manufacturer” may use either the labeled volume or the actual volume if a container is holding a liquid or fluid.  For containers sold by weight or by item count, a container must be measured by actual volume.

10)  Are silicon oils exempt from the regulations?

Answer:  ?

11)  Are containers used only once and then thrown away subject to the regulations?

Answer:  Yes, if the containers meet all of the criteria in 14 CCR 17942 et seq.
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